
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 8 November 2019 at 9.30 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
Item  Report By  Marked 

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Valuation.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 84) 

7.  
  

Summary Valuation of Pension Fund 
Investments and Performance of Individual 
Managers.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 85 - 124) 

8.  
  

Pension Fund Annual Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 125 - 
198) 

9.  Investment Strategy Statement Update.  Director of (Pages 199 - 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 

 

   Corporate 
Resources 
 

214) 

10.  
  

Advisor Objectives.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 215 - 
218) 

11.  
  

Actions of the Investment Subcommittee.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 219 - 
230) 

12.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 231 - 
242) 

13.  
  

Pension Fund Training Policy.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 243 - 
248) 

14.  
  

The Pensions Regulator "Deep Dive" Findings.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 249 - 
282) 

15.  
  

LGPS Transfer of Pension Rights  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 283 - 
290) 

16.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Local Pension Committee will take place at 
9.30am on 24 January 2020. 
 

 

17.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

18.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the remaining 
items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information). 
 

 

19.  
  

Emerging Markets Equity Active Multi Manage 
Fund Quarterly Factsheet  
 

LGPS Central 
 

 

20.  
  

Leicestershire Pension Fund Emerging 
Markets Debt Portfolio.  
 

LGPS Central 
 

 

21.  
  

Leicestershire Targeted Return Portfolio.  
 

LGPS Central 
 

 

22.  
  

Global Equity Active Multi Manager Fund 
Quarterly Factsheet.  
 

LGPS Central 
 

 

23.  
  

Aspect Capital Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

24.  
  

Kames Capital Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

25.  
  

Legal and General Investment Manager 
Quarterly Report  

Fund Manager 
 

 



 

 

 
26.  

  
Millennium Global Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

27.  
  

Pictet Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

28.  
  

Ruffer Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

TO: 
   

Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 
 
 
Leicester City Council 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Cllr Deepak Bajaj and Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
 

 

District Council Representatives 
 
Cllr Chris Frost and Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
 
University Representative   
  
Mr Z. Limbada 
 

 

 

Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. J. Dean 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 6 September 2019.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mrs. H. Fryer CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 

 

  
 

Leicester City Council 
 
Cllr. R. Govind 

 

  
University Representative 
 
Mr. Z. Limbada 
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
 

Mr. N. Booth 
 

 

31. Chairman's Announcements.  
 
The Chairman reported with great sadness the death of County Councillor and Vice-
Chairman of the Council, Mr David Jennings CC who died on the 30th August 2019 aged 
72. 
 
David had served on many Committee’s since his election in 1992, including as 
Chairman of the Local Pension Board since its inception in 2015. 
 
Members joined the Chairman in standing in silent tribute to the memory of Mr David 
Jennings. 
 

32. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

33. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

34. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

35. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

36. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

37. Club Vita  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Club Vita which detailed how its longevity 
analysis was used as part of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s triennial valuation. A copy 
of the presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that Club Vita provided a bespoke set of assumptions specifically tailored to 
fit the membership profile of the Leicestershire Fund. The assumptions were continually 
updated to take allowance of changes in longevity, based on the actual experience of the 
Fund.  
 
Arising from the presentation the following points were noted:- 
 

i) Club Vita used detailed data on lifestyle, affluence, ill-health retirement and 
occupation to provide an objective view on longevity trends.  

 
ii) The 2016 Club Vita analysis had been between a 1-2% variance of predicted 

versus the actual death rate, evidencing how accurate the data was for predicting 
mortality. If the prediction had not been accurate the methodology would be 
changed. 

  
iii) The approximate change in liability for the Fund using the latest VitaCurves data, 

that spanned from 2015-17 had changed by -1.3% which was similar across other 
schemes. This was as a result of higher than expected mortality rates, resulting in 
reduced liabilities. 

 
iv) There was not a definitive reason for the slowdown of longevity improvement, 

however members noted that Fund members classed as ‘comfortable’ pensioners 
(based on lifestyle factors) may continue to experience higher improvements than 
other pensioners. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

38. Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual 
Managers  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose 
of which was to present a summary valuation of the Fund’s investments as at 30 June 
2019. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ’7’. 
 
Members welcomed the latest performance data of the fund, which showed that the 
majority of its investments had made a positive return over the three year period. Arising 
from the discussion the following points were noted:- 

6



 
 

 

 
i) The continuing uncertainty over the UK’s departure from the EU had resulted in 

the reduction of the valuation of sterling, which is beneficial for the Fund’s 
overseas holdings. However, some of the benefit is lost due to the currency 
hedging arrangements this is in place  to mitigate some of the currency risk rather 
than for performance. 

 
ii) LGPS Central’s view on markets set out in its Tactical Asset Allocation report did 

not impact Leicestershire Fund’s current strategic position. The Fund’s annual 
strategy review in January would consider Central’s views. 

 
iii) It was noted that Central Bank intervention  had played a significant part in the 

disappointing performance of the Fund’s currency overlay programme. Th 
allocation had previously been reviewed by the Investment Subcommittee and 
would be reconsidered on an on-going basis.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

39. Pension Fund Administration - Current Developments  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on the 
current developments in relation to the administration of the Fund. A copy of the report is 
filed with these minutes, marked ’8’. 
 
Members noted that the effect of the McCloud ruling on the Fund was currently unknown. 
The Fund would continue to work with the actuary to consider the financial impact. 
 
Whilst there remained in the region of 450 outstanding annual benefit statements for 
2018/19, it was a significant improvement on previous years’ performance as a result of 
enhanced data collection methods. Members noted that most outstanding queries were 
from the City Council and would not have a wider impact on the Fund. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

40. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on the 
revised risk register and the work to develop a training policy for members of the 
Committee and Board. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ’9’. 
 
Members noted that the effect of the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) was varied 
across the country, and for the Leicestershire Pension Fund it was considered 
immaterial.  McCloud was considered a far bigger risk, hence its inclusion on the risk 
register as a potentially significant financial and administrative impact. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the revised risk register of the Pension Fund be approved. 

 

7



 
 

 

b) That the Committee notes the work being undertaken to develop training for 
members of the Committee and Local Pension Board. 

 
41. Dates of Future Meetings.  

 
The Committee noted the dates of the future meetings of the Local Pension Committee:- 
 
8 November 2019 
24 January 2020 
28 February 2020 
19 June 2020 
11 September 2020 
27 November 2020 
 

42. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

43. Presentation by LGPS Central  
 
The Committee considered an exempt presentation by LGPS Central, a copy of which is 
filed with these minutes. The presentation was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

44. LGPS Central - Leicestershire Property Portfolio  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by LGPS Central, a copy of which marked 
‘14‘ is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

45. LGPS Central - Targeted Return Portfolio  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by LGPS Central, a copy of which marked 
‘15‘ is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8



 
 

 

46. LGPS Central - Fixed Income Portfolio.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by LGPS Central, a copy of which marked 
‘16‘ is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

47. Ashmore Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Ashmore, a copy of which marked ‘17‘ is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

48. Aspect Capital Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Aspect, a copy of which marked ‘18‘ is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

49. IFM Investors Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by IFM, a copy of which marked ‘19‘ is filed 
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

50. Kames Capital Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kames, a copy of which marked ‘20‘ is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

9



 
 

 

51. JP Morgan Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by JP Morgan, a copy of which marked ‘21‘ 
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

52. KKR Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by KKR, a copy of which marked ‘22‘ is filed 
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12(!) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

53. LaSalle Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by LaSalle, a copy of which marked ‘23‘ is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(!) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

54. Macquarie Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Macquarie, a copy of which marked ‘24‘ 
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(!) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

55. Millennium Global Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Millennium, a copy of which marked ‘25‘ 
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(!) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 
 

 

56. Pictet Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Pictet, a copy of which marked ‘26‘ is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(!) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

57. Legal and General Investment Manager Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Legal and General, a copy of which 
marked ‘27‘ is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(!) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 
[...]
on is as 
follows:  

 8 November 2019. Officers and the Actuary to present the full fund 
results and the draft Funding Strategy Statement to the Local Pension 
Committee. 

 18 November 2019. The Pension Fund Annual General Meeting 
including an employer forum. All employer results will be presented by 
Officers and the Actuary. 

 January 2020. Pensions Committee to formally sign off the Funding 
Strategy Statement after consultation ends and the final valuation 
results.  

 1 April 2020. New employer rates commence.      
 
Recommendation 
 

35. It is recommended; 
 

(a) That a consultation with the Fund Employer on the draft Funding 
Strategy Statement commence after the Leicestershire Pension 
Fund Annual General Meeting on the 18 November 2019; 
 

(b) That the framework for setting individual employer rates be noted; 
 

(c) That the whole fund results, as detailed in Appendix A, be noted. 
 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

36. None 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Whole fund results 
Appendix B – Draft Funding Strategy Statement  
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk 
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk 
 
Mr I Howe, Pensions Manager 
Tel: 0116 305 6945 Email: Ian.howe@leics.gov.uk 
 
 
 

19

mailto:Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.howe@leics.gov.uk


 

 

      

20



 

 

 

  

  

Leicestershire County 

Council Pension Fund 
2019 Actuarial Valuation 

Initial Results 

October 2019 
 

 

                          

Richard Warden FFA                   Anne Cranston AFA 

 

For and on behalf of Hymans Robertson LLP 

 

 

 
 

 

21



Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund | Hymans Robertson LLP 

October 2019   

 

Contents 
 

 

2019 Actuarial Valuation Initial Results Page 

 

1 Introduction 1 
2 Data 2 
3 Assumpti
[...]
ation, employer covenant 

and employers joining/exiting from the Fund; 
- Financial markets and investment strategy; 
- Pension’s administration.   

 
The depth of understanding required will vary depending upon the issues expected to be 
faced by the Fund and whether the individual is involved with the Pension Committee or the 
Pension Board. For Example Financial markets and investment strategy will be most relevant 
to Committee members and Pension’s administration matters most relevant to Board 
members. 
 
Monitoring and Reporting 
 
Officers will maintain records of attendance at training sessions, to support development of 
individual training plans.  
 
Members who attend external events will be required to report back to the 
Committee/Board (as relevant) to share their knowledge with other members.   
 
The Pension Committee and Pension Board will receive an update on progress made against 
this policy at least annually.   
 
A report on training will be included in the Fund’s annual report. 
 

248



 

 

  

 
LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE  

 
8 NOVEMBER 2019   

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
THE PENSIONS REGULATOR – “DEEP DIVE” FINDINGS 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Pension Committee of The Pension 
Regulator findings, following their “deep dive” into the administration of ten 
Local Government Pension Funds. 

 
 Background 
 
2. Every November, the Pension Regulator (TPR) instructs all LGPS Funds to 

complete its national survey. The results of the 2018 survey caused some 
concern nationally on the governance and administration of the LGPS. 

 
3.  Following the 2018 survey, TPR then chose ten Funds at random, doing a 

“deep dive” into these Funds. The Leicestershire Fund was not one of the ten 
funds chosen. 
 

4. In October 2019 TPR published its findings in the report Governance and 
Administration risks in public service pension schemes, covering nine main 
areas, and made rec
[...]
 transfers in as detailed in paragraphs 6 – 10 of the 
report. 

 
 Appendix 
 

Employment Committee Report 21 September 2009 – LGPS Transfer of 
Pension Rights. 

 
 
  Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
None specific 
 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Ian Howe – Pensions Manager - telephone (0116) 305 6945 
 
Declan Keegan – Assistant Director of Strategic Finance and Property - 
telephone (0116) 305 6199 
      

285



This page is intentionally left blank



287

ctuohy_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix



288



289



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2019.
	6 Pension Fund Valuation.
	APPENDIX A - 91031 - 2019 Valuation Initial Results Report  - Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund
	APPENDIX B - Funding Strategy Statement 2019 (f 31102019)

	7 Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual Managers.
	1909-S277C001- Leicestershire Pension Fund
	LGPSC Strategic Asset Allocation Q3 19 Issue 7

	8 Pension Fund Annual Report.
	Pension Fund Annual Report 2018-19 v4
	Appendix A - Summary Valuation of Funds performance
	Untitled

	Appendix B -Pension Fund Accounts

	9 Investment Strategy Statement Update.
	Investment Strategy Statement Oct 19 v0.5

	10 Advisor Objectives.
	CMA Objectives for consultants

	11 Actions of the Investment Subcommittee.
	ISC Oct 19 ASP v2
	ISC Oct 19 Partners Private Debt v3

	12 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	Appendix Risk Register Nov 19 draft

	13 Pension Fund Training Policy.
	LiveRecovery save of Pension Fund Training Policy - Appendix.asd

	14 The Pensions Regulator "Deep Dive" Findings.
	Appendix  - Deep Dive

	15 LGPS Transfer of Pension Rights
	Appendix - Transfer of Pension rights 08112019






Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 8 November 2019.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 
 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Leicester City Council 
 

 

Cllr. Ratilal Govind Leicester City Council 
 

District Council Representative 
 
Cllr Chris Frost 
 
University Representative 
Mr. Z. Limbada 
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. N. Booth 
 

  
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 
  
 

60. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2019 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

61. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

62. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

63. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

64. Declarations of interest.  



 
 

 

2 

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

65. Pension Fund Valuation.  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources and Hymans 
Robertson, the Fund’s Actuary, regarding the draft valuation results for the Leicestershire 
Pension Fund. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 

 
i) While staffing levels of employers in the Fund had stabilised, due to auto-

enrolment the number of members in the fund continued to increase as less 
employee’s chose to ‘opt-out’ of the LGPS. 
 

ii) In order to measure the funding position of the Leicestershire Pension Fund the 
Actuary, Hymans Robertson, compared the value of the Fund’s assets against its 
liabilities by making an assumption regarding the future investment returns. 
Hymans were prudent in the assumption of future investment returns and derived 
that there is an 80% likelihood of the investments achieving at least an annual 
return of 3.8%. A prediction over 70% was considered low risk for a statutory body. 
It was noted that whilst a higher investment risk approach could be taken to try and 
reach a fully funded position, the Committee understood the Fund’s approach 
which carefully balanced the risk.   
 

iii) The model set out by Hymans was also used in the approach to set employer 
contribution rates and the projection of employer’s future benefit payments, 
contributions and investment returns. Each employer would be valued separately 
based on their own membership data and consultation would commence following 
the Fund’s Annual General Meeting on the 18th November 2019. 

 
iv) The Committee were pleased to note the strong position of the Fund, with an 38% 

increase in asset value since 2016. The Fund was cash flow positive, meaning that 
the Fund could lock away assets which would provide better results over time. 
 

v) The Fund was undertaking engagement with the Fund’s employers to understand 
the financial risk they faced. Each employer was grouped based on their risk 
profile. Councils were considered the lowest risk group due to their statutory tax 
raising powers, universities and colleges were deemed more of a risk and private 
sector bodies the highest. Following the Fund’s Annual General Meeting and the 
Employers Forum the Pensions Manager would write to all employers, informing 
them on rates, cash flow and the investment return so that they could enter into a 
discussion about the rates they would pay. 

 
vi) If changes to pensions regulations arising from McCloud or changes to the 

pension age came into effect the Fund would revisit rates, however officers felt the 
prudent approach to the investment return took into account such risks.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 

3 

a) That the draft Funding Strategy Statement be approved for consultation, to 
commence following the Leicestershire Pension Fund Annual General meeting on 
the 18 November 2019; 
 

b) That the framework for setting individual employer rates be noted; 
 

c) That the whole fund results be noted. 
 

66. Change in Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman requested and obtained the Committee’s consent to change the order of 
business from that set out on the Agenda. 
 

67. The Pensions Regulator "Deep Dive" Findings.  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources inform 
members of the Pension Regulator findings following their ‘deep dive’ into the 
administration of ten pension funds. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 14’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

68. LGPS Transfer of Pension Rights  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources  which was to 
recommend a minor changes to the policy for transfer of pension rights to the 
Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 15’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director explained that “Non-Club” schemes was the term used to describe private 
companies which were not part of the Leicestershire Pension Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the changes to the acceptance of pension transfers, as detailed in paragraphs 6-8 of 
the report, are approved. 
 

69. Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual 
Managers.  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present a summary valuation of the Fund’s investments at 31st 
September 2019. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 
7’. 
 
The Committee noted that the Fund was overweight in equities by 3% as a result of 
stronger performance in this asset class compared to others in which the Fund invested. 
The investment decisions made by the Investment Subcommittee, as set out elsewhere 
on the agenda, would help address the imbalance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 

4 

That the report be noted. 
 

70. Pension Fund Annual Report.  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
Leicestershire Pension Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19. A copy of the report 
is filed with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’. 
 
It was noted that as a result of new regulations allowing members of the scheme to retire 
and receive early payment of their pension from age 55, there had been an increase in 
the number of members ‘retiring early’.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2018/19 be approved. 

71. Investment Strategy Statement Update.  
72.  

 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on the 
updated draft Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director confirmed that LGPS Central were also a signatory to the environmental, 
social and governance (ESG) principals set out in the updated ISS which supported the 
conclusion that effective management of ESG concerns would protect investment returns 
over the long term. 
 
It was agreed that officers would further consider how employees could be encouraged to 
engage in the consultation process. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the revised Investment Strategy Statement be approved for consultation; 
 

b) That a further report be submitted to the Local Pension Committee regarding the 
outcome of the consultation and to present the final Investment Strategy 
Statement for approval. 

 
72. Advisor Objectives.  

 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on the 
proposed Advisor Objectives for Hymans Robertson. A copy of the report is filed with 
these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Advisor Objectives be approved. 
 

73. Actions of the Investment Subcommittee.  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources providing an 
update on the actions taken by the Investment Subcommittee. A copy of the report is filed 
with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’. 
 



 
 

 

5 

The Committee noted that as a result of LGPS Central having yet to develop a private 
equity or private debt fund, it was deemed appropriate to make further investment with 
the Fund’s current investment managers in private equity and debt to help maintain the 
Fund’s strategic allocation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

74. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on the 
revised risk register. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Following the Pension Regulators’ ‘Deep Dive’, Pension Fund the Committee noted that 
officers would add the risk on cyber security to the risk register. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised risk register of the Pension Fund be approved. 
 

75. Pension Fund Training Policy.  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Coporate Resources seeking the 
approval for the Leicestershire Pension Fund Training Policy. A copy of the report is filed 
with these minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 13’.  
 
Members noted that training would be organised to follow the Local Pension Committee 
meetings where possible. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pension Fund Training Policy be approved. 
 

76. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Local Pension Committee would be held at 9.30am 
on 24 January 2020. 
 

77. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act: 
 

78. Emerging Markets Equity Active Multi Manage Fund Quarterly Factsheet  
 



 
 

 

6 

The Committee considered a report by LGPS Central, a copy of which marked 'Agenda 
Item 19’ is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

79. Leicestershire Pension Fund Emerging Markets Debt Portfolio.  
 
The Committee considered a report by LGPS Central, a copy of which marked 'Agenda 
Item 20' is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

80. Leicestershire Targeted Return Portfolio.  
 
The Committee considered a report by LGPS Central, a copy of which marked 'Agenda 
Item 21' is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

81. Global Equity Active Multi Manager Fund Quarterly Factsheet.  
 
The Committee considered a report by LGPS Central, a copy of which marked 'Agenda 
Item 22 is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

82. Aspect Capital Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by Aspect, a copy of which marked 'Agenda Item 23' 
is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

83. Kames Capital Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by Kames Capital, a copy of which marked 'Agenda 
Item 24' is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  



 
 

 

7 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

84. Legal and General Investment Manager Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by Legal and General, a copy of which marked 
'Agenda Item 25' is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by virtue 
of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

85. Millennium Global Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by Millennium Global, A copy of which marked 
'Agenda Item 26' is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by virtue 
of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

86. Pictet Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by Pictet, A copy of which marked 'Agenda Item 27' 
is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

87. Ruffer Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by Ruffer, A copy of which marked 'Agenda Item 28' 
is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted 



 
 

  

 CHAIRMAN 
08 November 2019 

 


